Multiple files are bound together in this PDF Package.

Adobe recommends using Adobe Reader or Adobe Acrobat version 8 or later to work with
documents contained within a PDF Package. By updating to the latest version, you'll enjoy
the following benefits:

- Efficient, integrated PDF viewing
- Easy printing

« Quick searches

Don’t have the latest version of Adobe Reader?

Click here to download the latest version of Adobe Reader

If you already have Adobe Reader 8,
click a file in this PDF Package to view it.



http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html


! ' .
® T o
UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

22l New Customhouse

Denver 2, Colorado June 23, 1952
Memorandum
To: Acting Administrator, Defense Minerals ™xploration Administration

Attention: 210
From: Field Team, Region IV

Subject: Final Report, DMA Docket 1L77X, (Manganese), Charles N,
Bell 1I, Panco Manganese Deposits, Pitkin County, Colorado

Enclosed are four copies of the final report on DMA-1L77X.

The application was denied October 29, 1951,

e . Fons

. H. King M

A. H, Koschmann

“nclosure

CEPARTHENT OF THE I47ERION
Defense Minerals Administration
RECEIVED

JUN3 0 195§






. >
-

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION
ADMINISTRATION

22/, New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado

November 2, 1951

‘Mr. Charles N, Bell, II

R. R. #1, Box 248

Stonehenge

Golden, Colorado Re: DMA Docket 1477X

Dear Mr. Bell:

Your application for a loan to explore the Panco Manganese
Deposit Mine has been reviewed by the Defense Minerals Administration.
We have a report of a field examination made on your property to help
us in judging your application.

On the basis of this report, we must conclude that the
chances of finding any significant new tonnage of manganese ore by
the exploration you propose are not favorable. ' The manganese at
the Panco deposits occurs only as cement in very small, discontinuous,
highly siliceous veins cutting medium grained sandstone. Under these
circumstances, the expenditure of Government funds for exploration
is unwarranted. We regret therefore, that your application must
" be declined.

We wish to thank you for bringing the property to our
attention, -

Very truly yours,

Paul T. Allsman for
J. H, Bast, Jr.
Executive Officer

ce: John M, Smith, Acting Chief
Administrative Management Division
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CEZARTHENT OF THE IWTERIOR
Delense Minerals Administration
" REGEIED

JUN3 0 1951
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .
BUREAU OF MINES ‘

Building 20 '
Denver Jedaral Center
°."“""""' 26’1\/?{3?3@ Division

Date Rec'd.
 Memorandum | . VVOCi'.;‘ﬁ‘:Sl
To: | et Mining Divisien, Regien IV BUREAU OF MINES

Denver, Colorade

From:  Chief, Goleredo Brameh, Mining Bivisice

Subjects DMA 1477X, Pance Mangsnese n-pum near m,
| s PAtkin County, Colorado

' nmrmmmwmmwmmwnrtb
“'M Conclusions, and Recoumendations¥, by C. 8. Robinson and
C. M. Harrer, mmmummiudmmﬂamw
»mwmmmw ‘

' - mumwmm(swm)mm
. " highly siliesous charaster of the are, Harrer sonsludss the loan
: - request for $30,000,00 should be denied. I consur. It is also
worthy of nots that there is a complete lack of suitable fasilitisa

fer bouﬁcnting low-grade ore assaying probably 22 perceni mangunsse.

: mmtmmmmmmwmumxvrm
Touthrmghthclﬁningﬁviummnw:m

W.e M. mnr’ Jre

o omluma






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

20 RN DalloGa e

Tenver 2, Colorade

Oetober 22, 1951

Mexorandum

Tos T¥A Field Tesm, Regiom IV

From: Ogden Tweto

Subject: DMA Docket 1477X, Panco manganese deposits, Pitkin County,

Colorado

Attached are 8 copies of s geologic report on the Panco
manganese devnosits, by C. 5. Robinson. These deposits oconsist of
concentrations of mamganese oxides impregnating sendstones and cone
glomerates. The deposits are small, discontimuous, and low-greds.

Wr. Hobinson recommends that the application for am explora-
tion losmn of 330,000 pe denied, and I concur.

Ogdén Tweto, Alternate
Supervising Geolopist
Colorsdo-Wyoming

Attachments (8)






' UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OSGAR L. CHAPMAN, SECRETARY

DEFENSE MINRRALS ADMINISTRATION

REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM
REGION IV

DMA-1477X, Panco Manganese Deposits, Near Snowmass,
| Pitkin County, Colorado

Manganese

. G+ S. Robinson, Geologist
U. 8. Geological Survey

- C. M. Harrer, Mining Engineer
: Bureau of Mines

 October 2k, 1951






PANCO MANGANESE DEPOSITS
NEAR SN
PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO

Sumnary, Conclusions, and Recommendations

. By C.S. Robinson
- Geologist | o
U. S, Geological Survey

and

| ©° C. M. Harrer
. o _ Nining Enginser
o . Bureau of Mines






PANCO MANGARESE DEPOSITS
NEAR SNOWMASS,
PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO
SIMUARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS
By C. S. Robinson and C. M. Harrer
The Panco Mangansse depesits near Snommass, Pitkin County,
Colo., ;obntain concentrations of manganese oxides ai cement in medium~-
grai‘.md‘ conglomeratic sﬁndutomt and sandstones. Pruent d.evalopmnt
'and uurtaco reconnaissance indicate that these deposits are discon—
t.mma, v.ry mll and highly silicecus.
C, N. Bell, II, reprcsenting the applicants, has reqmatod an
explox-ation loan of $30,000.00 to explorc these deposits by diamond
~drilling. It is recommended that this request be donicd.
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PANCO MANGANZST DESOSITE
LEAR SHOWMASS,
PITLIY COUHETY, ZCLORADO

N INTRODUCTION

The Panco manganese depositi'near Snownacg, Fitkin County, Colorado,
were visited by C. i, letrer of the U, £. Bureau §f ines and €. 5.
Robinson of the U. S. Geblogioal Survey in company with D. V. watrous
on Ootober 3 an3>4; 1951. The outerops of the deposits’aré not where
they sare shown onfthe map acoompanying the brochure; one is about 3,700
“feet- L, 20° V), of the town of Snowmass and the otger, 7,106 feet N, 35C W,,
'AAS shown ip Figure 1. The first outocrop mey be reached by a trail which
Jjoins a §00r~road that follows the rallroad porthwest of -nowmass.  ‘hore
“ie no trail to the sspon& outerop.
An 1nvestigatioﬁ of this deposit was made by Ogden Tweto of the

U. 5. Geolcgical Survey during World Var II in connection with Strategic

.. Mineral Investigations. A description of the occurrence of braunite

'.._from this iocapion is given by-A} F. Rogers in the Amorican ':inerelogist

' Volure 31, Nos. 11 and 12, pp. 561-568, 1946,
- GEOLOGY

The ore occurs in vein-like deposits in the Maroor formetiocn, of
Pennsylvenien-Pernian age. The Moroon formation in this area consgists
of interbedded siltstones, arkosic samdstones, and arkosic conglomeratic

sandstones. The character of tho beds changes alony both dip and strike.






In general the beds strike north to northwest and dip from 5° to 30° east

or west. The ore occurs along shear zones which parallel the strike of

the beds but dip more steeply then the beds; usually about 209-80° easvs.
The veins are from less than 1 to 8 feet wide. Ihe ore minerals are
"~ pyrolusite, psilomelane, and brounite.
At location 1 the ore is sxposed in & prospect trench about 30 feet
long and a prospect pit about 90 feet southwest of the trench. Ihe
‘mineralized zcne cem be followe&_ for about 200 feet along its strike.
It definitely pimches out at both ends. The maximm width is about 5
- feet as exposed in the prospect trénah. The ore zone dips 20°-80° east
‘and the beds dip 59-20° west. Small veinlets from less then an inch to
6 inéhes wide cut siltstones adjacent to the sandstone. The shear zone
in which the ore ococurs is perhaps 20 to 30 feet wide, but the ore .
occurs only along thia’lheﬁr.zonc where it intersects an arkosic con-
glomeratic sanéstopo;
A At location 2 the ore is exposed in a proséeot adit which wns»drivon‘
about 30 feet into the side of the hill, and ore may be found on the
.dumps of two small prospect pits:south of the qdit."fléat’ore from this.
zone is found fer,abcut Aob_feet éloﬁg‘at:ike. As exppsed in_tﬁé adit,
the ore is about 8 feoé_wideﬁaﬁd dips 400-8Q° éast.-'ihe‘ore occurs in .
an arkosic 8anﬁ3tqno‘uhich dips 5°f15° east. The shear zone gioﬁg which'

the ore oceurs is 10 to 30 feet wide.
CONSLUSIORS

The ore minerals, pyrolusite, psilomelane, and braunite, are believed

to have bagn,depositqd by hydrothermal solutions in favorable beds along

2






shear zones in the Yaroon formaticn. The favorable beds were arkosic
sandstones and conglomeratic sandstones; porosity may have been the
primary control. The sandstcne beds ares not ver, thick and are discon-
timous along both their strike snd dip. C“he two deposits are not at
the same stratigraphic position aund tinere was no mineralization found
between these two deposits. The deposits are not exteusive enough to be

mineahle, and an exploration loan by the Government is not warranted.
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DMA 1477X
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PANCO MANGANESE DEPOSITS

REAR SNOWMASS,
PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO

Engineering Report

By C.M. Harrer
Mining Engineer
. Bureau of Mines
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PANCO MANGANESE DEPOSITS
NEAR SNOWMASS,

PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO
ENGINEERING REPORT

By |
C. M, Harrer

INTRODUCTION
Examination of the Panso Manganese. property near Snownass,
Colo., was made at tﬁo request of C. N. Bell, II, in connection
with a proposed exploration loan of $30,000.00, under the Defense
Production Act of 1950, to explore manganese exposures by diamond
drilling. The pt-oﬁortj was examined by the author and C. S. Robin-

- aon, of ‘tfn U. S. Geological Survey, on October 3 and L, 1951, as

Defense Minerals Adainistration Docket 1L77X. D. v. Watroua, of
Idaho Springs, Colo., acted as guide on October 3, 1951,
ACENOWLEDGMENTS
D. V. Iatrous, one of the’ owners, a mining bngmcer of Idnho
Springs, Colo., conductcd tho cxamining toam over part of tm prop- B
erty on the first day of tha inapoct‘.ion and gave inatructiona nocas~

aa.ry to find the remaining groxmd shoﬂmg mnnganeae expoams.‘ Hia' o

aasistanca is gratefully acknowlodgad.
© LOCATION, TOPOGRAPHY, AND PHYSICAL FEATURES |
The property is one ,mﬁf‘ to the north and northwest of Snowaass

- and 2% miles southeast of Built, in Pitkin County, Colo., figure l.

The Roaring Fork River, Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad, and

~ Colorado State Highway 82 ari within 0.2 mile of the property in the
valley floor. The sides of the valley rise steeply above the floor
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of the fault valley as beds of sandstone and grits. Two sones of
manganese enriclmént about 0.7 mile apart coocwr in secs. 21 and 22,
T. 8 8., R. 86 W, (£ig. 2), above Wingo siding on‘the Denver and
Rio Grande Western Railroad at a general altitude of about 7,250

f“to

|  MISTORY AND PRODUCTION
This property was examined by a geologist of the U. S. Geological

| , Survoy h 19k1.

Thnrc is no record of paat yroduction.
| | OWNERSHIP AND RKTENT
 The Panco Manganese Coxpany, a partmership between C. N. Bell, II,
éf Géléén, D. V. Watrous, of Idsho Springs, snd E. Biemss, of sma,
Colo., owns tht ten \mpu'mnud, standard mining elain-——-hria )los. 1 to
9 mcluin, and the Glmdinc-«-ooming the cxpoauros. Thay are lo- '
cated ‘north and northm-t of Snowaass, (:olo. ’ 1n -8ecs. 21 a.nd 22, ‘1‘. 8 ,

.Sl, RQ 86 w-’ Pitkin cDunty, 00100

_ ' DRSCRIP’!’ION OF THE I}EPOSITS
lhngamn oxidcu, chiofly braunita » psilmelane, and pyrclusite ’

~ oocur as bindcr- mnting rerrugnwua sandawma a.nd grits tc form L ’
, ned:hu— to fim-graimd cenglomcrates with varying degrees of enrich-

nent ;t several cxpomru along the :teep northaut slope of the -

Roaring Fork fault valley, at an altitude of abeut 7,300 feet. A

small portion of the manganese ocours as high-grade botryoids and
and porous masses within the enriched sone and can be sorted. ALl

fmngtﬁoab ori, ‘exyanimc,! was extremely siliceous.
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Six short adits, ons trench, and several small pits have ex-
posed the discontinucus manganese concentrations over 0.7 of & mile.
The adits have cut through ths manganese zones and prove their limited
herizontal extent. An examination of hillsidé exposures and float
for over a mile indieates that the deposits are not continuous or
of any eonsidorable extent.

Several small stockpiles and adit dmnpa oontain about- 20 tons
of ore, partly as small botryoids, but chiefly. as {fins- to medium-
grained conglomsrate and sanéstone 'cvsmehtedv vy mgamoe oiides.

Thn better grach of sorted ore assays about 39 porcent with some
botryoid specimens assaying up to 57 percant mANgANsse . A sample
from the treneh and adit at location A, figure 2, assayed 18 perocent
and a represontative grab sample from location B assayed about 2i
percent mang,ancsn, raspcctively. |

|  MIMABLE ORE P.zsmv:«:s - |
I is esti:ﬁatcd_‘ vthat ore reserves from this proporty will ‘total
about 500 ‘tonla‘of“’veryvailiomus ore usayin'g' v‘abcut 22’ perceant man-

ganese.

. PRESENT STATUS
~ The Panco Manganese p:roperty 18 inactive except for uquired
asaument work and aino workinge are rnchod with difficulty over a

steep and parrow trail. The two manganese exposures A and B, fig\n'e
2 ,are dsveloped by six short adits, onse trench,and several mll, |
shallow pits accessible for examination. About 20 tons of low-grads .

manganése ore is collected in dumps at the various adit portals,
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PROJRCT FROPOSAL AND COSTS
The applicants propose to explore the manganese exposures at
A and B (fig. 2) on tﬁsir property by dismond drilling at a total cost
of $30,00.00, It should be noted that the area under consideration
for explér.tion i# incorreotly located on the map sutmitted by the
applicant g,
CORCLUSIONS

~ The Panco l&anguhue property has two exposures of manganese
ore about 0.7 of a mile apart, én the northwest slope of Roaring
 Fork valley. Manganese ore ,prMntly psilomelane, pyrqimite , and |
tmmto, oceurs as botryoids and the binder converting ferruginous
gandstone and grits to fine- and medium-grained conglomerate. The

ore vill agsay an average of about 22 percent and very closely sorted
| ore will assay as much as 39 percent mangsnese. Not over 500 tons ofk
very siliceous ore averaging 22 percent Mngaﬁeae is exi;éé‘wd from the
deposite. - : | | | | | D
- Pruint dcwlopnent and surfaco reconmiasanoe :Lndieate that these
.daposits are disoantinuous, very small, and highly siliecouz. |

|  RECOMMEEDATIONS = |
It :ls racommnded that the request for an sxploration loan

- of $30,000. Oo,undar Defonae llimrals Adninistution Docket 1h77X

' be denied.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

200 RN Al Ga e

Tenver 2, Colorado

Oetober 22, 1951

Yemorandum
To1 ™A Field Team, Regiom IV
From: Ogden Tweto

Subject: DMA Dooket 1477X, Panec manganese deposits, Fitkin Zounty ,
Colorado

Attached are B copies of a geologic reports on the Panco
manganese denosits, by C. 5. Robinson. These deposits e sist of
concentrations of menganese oxides impregnating sandstones and oon-
glomerates, The deposits are small, discontimuocus, and low-grade.

%r. Hobinson recommends that the appliutiqnl for sn axplora-
tion losn of 30,000 be denled, and I concur.

e

Ogdén Twesto, Altermmtis
Supervising uveolopist
Colorsdo~-Fyoming

Attachments (8)






UNITED STATES
DREPARTMENT OF TME INTERIOR
OSCAR L. CHAPMAN, SECRETARY
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM
REQION IV

DMA-1477X, Panco Manganese Deposits, Near Snowmass,

- Pitkin County , Colorado

Anese

" G« S. Robinson, Geologist
~-C. M. Harrer, Mining Engineer
' '~ Bureau of Mines = -

- October 2k, 1951






PANCO MANGANESE DEPOSITS
NEAR SNOWMASS,
PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO

Sumwary, Conclusions, and Recommendations

By C. S. Robinson
ologist
Us S. Geologiecal Survoy

and
C. ¥. Harrer

o . : o fTning Engineer
“ — o ~ Bureau of Mines
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PANCO MANGARRSE DEPOSITS
NEAR SNOWMASS,
- PITKI!I GOUM'I, GOLCRADO
SUMVARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS
By C. S. Robinson and C. K. Harrer o
' ‘l'hc Panco Manganese d.mitn near Smua, Pitkin County,
colo., contain coneontmt:lon: oi' manganese oxides a8 cement in medium-
grained cmzlonoratic undutomt and sandstones. FPresent davolapunt
and surface rccomisnncc Mdicate thata these d-peuml are di.oon-
tinudus, very small, and highly lj.lieem

,4‘5.’“‘ /""“"" -

“¢. ‘N. Bell, II, ropmunting the applicantu s has roquutod an

| 'ixplomtim loan of 330,000.00 to explore thess deposits by diamond

drilling, It is recommended that this request be denied.

DR
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PANCO HANGANZSE DEFOSITS
 NEAR SNOWMASS,
PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO

DA TOCRT 1477X

C. s Kobinscn, Geologist
U, U, Geological Survey
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showing location of Fanco
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PANCC YANGANESE DEFOSITS
WEAR SNOHUASS,
PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO

INTRCDUCTION

The Panco wg;ncn deposits near Snowmass, Pitkin County, Colondo.
wore visited by C. M. Hnrrcr or the U. 8. Bureau of Mines and C. 5.
Robinson of the U. S, _Goologictl Survey in company with 1’2. V. fatrous
on Dotobcr 3 and 4, 1851. The outorops of the dopoaits are not where

thoy are ahown on the map sccompanying the brochm; one is about 3,700

_ fest N, 200 ¥, of the town of Snowaass and the other, 7,100 feet N. 350 W.,

as shown in Figure 1. The first outerop may be reached by a trail which
Joina a poor road that followa the railroad northwest of inowmasa. fihei'e‘
is no trail ‘Bo the second outorop. |

An investigation of thi.s deposit was made by Ogden Tweto of the
U. §. Geological Survey during, World Var IT in oonncetion with Stratogic
dineral Invutigntionl. & description of the occurrence of braunito
from this location is g,iVQ!I by JL s Rogera in the American: ‘iineralopist

v“olume 31, Nos, 11 and 12, pp. $61-568, ;946.
GBOLOGY

il'he ore occurs in vcin-vlike d.posita in the Karoon fomti on, of
Pe'nnsylva.nian-:’emian age. The nﬁ'aroon fmtion in this aree ooncietc
of interbedded ;iltatonca, arkosio sunds’tsonea, and arkosio oonslomoratic

_smdstones. ‘l‘he chamctet of tho beds ohmges alony voth dip a.nd strike.






In general the beds strike north to northwest and dip from §° to 300 east
or wast. ‘The ore occurs along shear zones which parallel the strike of
the beds but dip more steeply than the beds; usually about 200-8C° eaat.
The veins are from less than 1 to 8 feet wide. The ore minerals are
pyrolusite, psilomelane, and braunite.

At location 1 the ore is exposed in e prospect trench about 30 feet
long and a prospect pit about 90 feet southweat of the trench. The
mineralized zone can be followed for about 200 feet along its atrike.
| It definitely pinches cut at both ends., The maximum width is about §
feet as exposed in the prospeoct trench., The ore szone dips 20°-80° east
" and the beds dip 30-20° west. mall veinlots from less then an inca %o
6 inches wide cut siltstones adjacent io the sandstone. The shear zone
in which the ore occurs is perhaps 20 to 3C feei wide, but the ore
occurs only along this shear zone where it intersects an arkosic con~
glomeratic sandstone,

At location 2 the ore is exposed in a prospect adit vhich was driven
about 30 fest into the side of the hill, amd ore Qay be found on the
f_dumys of two small prospect pits south of the adit. Iloat ore ﬁrom_this
zone is found for about 400 feet along striké. As exposed in the adit,
| the ore is about 8 feet wide and dips 400-80° esst. ihé_ore occurs in
én arxosiq sanditone which dips 50-15? enst, The shear gone along which

the ore occurs is 10 to 30 feet wide.
 COHCLUSIONS

The ore minsrala,‘pyrolusite, psilomelane, and brounite, are believed

%o have baen deposited by hydrcthermal solutions in {avorable beds along





shear gones in the Maroon formetion. The favorable beds were arkosic

sandstones and conglomeratic sandstonws; porosity may have been the
primary control. The sandstone bedz are not ver y thick and ars discon-
timmous along both their strike and dip. The two deposits are not at
the same stratigraphic position and thers wss noc mineralization found
between thess two deposits. The deposits are not extensive enough to be

mineable, snd an exploration loan by the Government 1s not warranted.
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PANCO MANGANESE DEPOSITS
WEAR SNOWMASS,
PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO

Engineering Report

By €. M. Harrer
_ #inIng Engineer
Bureau of Mines
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NEAR SNOWMASS,
PTTEIN COUNTY, COLQRADO

. CONTENTS
}msmoring Report

Intro@&etiﬁﬁ oco.oooo,ingoooiocovt!o;céotoooooognoo.oooodcn
Acm'hdwn“ R S S R Y YT Y Y R
Iae&tioa,tepemplv, and pitysical LORLUTES cccoecrcensrnce
'Hi’t_ory lnd production ey yyymnrmymmmmmmIImnImmIn o
Ownership and exXtent sscsceesvssvecsesecccscsesssescsvssnsee
ﬁllcription of the dﬁpositﬁ Sresebescors s reanestanseer
Minable ors reserves PP EINPEPIERCIIINITIEINIIIIIREISIIRNTIOOGITS
"‘Pralant 3t&tﬂﬂ Ooyoou.oﬁ;ubo-;§uo-nna-oaooo'oounoou-oooi.oc
ﬁ'o.i.et prOPOICI ANd COBLB ssevcivssscnsascsccsvssescnsassne

] Coniclusions R N R N R R N P T L L R

ROGOIB.BﬂltiOBS P0G NP OPDCENINB S RNPNRGSOBSINPINISGSUIIBOIOCERTDSQSE

EmET WA N NN P g

. , ILLUSTRATIONS
S o : - : : : Follows
1. Location map, Pango llumnou px-qpu‘rty,, Pitkin County,

6010. .QOQQQO‘QD“0.00‘Q‘-D'QOQ’l0‘.0*0'9.00"‘.‘...".Q"O..‘. .

2;' 21339 u‘ns‘n." d‘po;it" ?itkin,county} COIO‘ sees e h”






PARCO MANGANESE DEPOSITS
MEAR SKROWMASS,
PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO
ENGINEERIRG REPCRT

By
C. U, Harrer

xmonncxmk' _

| ~ Examination of the Panco Manganese Wrty near Sno_m'_aan,, |
- Colo., was made at the r,cquutvoﬁ C. N. Bell, II; in eomctio_h ,
with a pi-opbud exploration loan of v$30,000.00,; m\ﬂcr the Defensse
Produstion Act of 1950, to explore manganese proaw by diamond
drilling. The property was examwined by the author and C. 8. Robin-
v, son, of the U, S. Geological Survey, on October 3 and h,' 1951, as
‘Defense Kimmh Adniniitration Docket UT7X. D V. Watrous, of
- Idaho Springs, Colo., aetad as guide on October 3, 1951.
| ACKNOWLEDGUENTS

D. V. !a.trons, one: of the owners, a nining wginur of Idaho
Springo, Colo., conducted thn cxamining tean over part of the prop- |
erty on the first day of the !.nsp‘nction and gave instructiona neces-
sary to £ind *bho maining ground shovd.ng manganess exposures. His
agsistance u gratofully o.c)mowhdgcd. |

LOCATION, TOPOGRAPHY, AND PHYSICAL FEATURES

The property is one 'ﬁﬂe to the north and »nortm:t of Snms:
and 2% miles scutheast. of Bmlt, in Pitkin County, Colo. » figure 1.
Thc Roaring Fork Rivor, anvnr and Rio Grmdc Western Rnnxoad, and
Colorado State m;nm 82 are within 0.2 mile of the property im the
| nlloy- floor. The tidn_a of .the valley rise steeply above the floor
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Fig.| -PANCO MANGANESE PROPERTY PITKIN COUNTY,

COoLO.
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of the fault valley as beds of sandstons and grits. Two sones of
manganess enrichment about 0.7 mile apart oocur in secs. 21 and 22,
7. 88., R. 86 W, (fig. 2), above Wingo siding em the Denver and
Rie Orande mtorn ‘- Railroad at a M&l altitude of about 7.,250
feet. |
~ HISTORY AND PRODUCTION

rhh property was examined by a goologm of ‘&hq u. S. Goolcgical

| Sm-voy i 19%1.
_There is mo resord of past production. |
. OWNNERSHIP AND EXTENT

' The Panco mumn Company, a partur'hip between C. K. Bell, II,
of aoldqn, D. V. Watrous, of Idaho Springs, and E. mm, of Snowmass,
Colo., owns the ten unpatented, standard nining claims—Haria Nos. 1ite
9 miuniu', and the cltudim”eeveri.ng the exposures. T‘»y are lo-
 cated morth and mtmn:t of Smmu, Colo., in secs. 21 and 22, T. 8
8., R. 86 n., tld.n County, Colo.

| nmm:on oF THE nzmrrs |
- lhmmu oxidu, chiefly buunite, plﬂomhna, and pyrolmm,

oocur as binders: omutinz ferru:lm- gandstones and gri’cs o :tm -
Miu- to ﬁm-guimd conglmmﬁoa ‘with va.rying durcos of enrich-
nnt ;t snvonl o:yolurn along tbo tteep nortbsnt alapu of thc |
'Rom::g Fork fault vulloy, at an altituda of about 7,300 foct. A
- small por‘bian cf thc ungmen oocurs as high-grade botryoids and
and PoOrous nasses with.’m thc enriched zone and can be sorted. All

ung_mu Qre examined was extremely silicecus.






8ix short adits, one trensh, and several ssall pits have ex-
posed the discontinuous Wse conoentrations over 0.7 of a mile.
The adits have cut through the manganese zones and prove their limited
horisontal cxtmt.‘ An examination of hillsidéd exposures and float
for over a mile indieates that the depcsits are not continuous or
of any considerable extent. | | |

Several small stockpiles and adit dtués contain About.,_z.o tons
of ore, partly as small botryoids, but chiefly as fine- to mediua-
_grained conglomerate and sandstone cemented by manganese oxides.
| The better grade of sorted ore assays about 39 percent with some
botryoid specimens asuying up to 57 percent mAnganess . A sample
from the trench and adit at location A, figure 2, assayed 18 percent
and a rapriunutivo grab sample from location B assayed about 2l
 percent manganese, ﬁsﬁcctivoly. |

 MINABLE ORE RESERVES

It 1s utimted that ore reaerves fren this property will total

about, SOO tons of very sili.ceous ore asuying about 22 percent man—

ganese.

| ms:szm smrus
Thz Panco llangtnoae property 1s inactive oxcopt for muared
'qusmnt work, and mine work:l.ng‘s are reached with difticulty over a
steep and narrow trail. The two mngmn exposures A and B, figure
2, are dovelopod by six ahort adits, one mnﬁh,mﬂ several small,
shallow pits accessiblc:-ror exanination. About 20 tons of low-grads
‘ mngurioaé é‘ro is collected in ‘dumps 7at the various adit portals.






o @ b

PROJBCY PROPOSAL AMD COSTS

The applicants propose to sxplore the manganese exposures at
A and B (fig. 2) on their property by diamond drilling at a total oost
of $30,00.00. It should be noted that the area under consideration
for cxplontion is incerrectly iocatod on the map sutmitted by the
applimts‘.

_ CONCLUSIONS

'rho Paneo uanmu proporty has two exposures of mangansse
ore abont 0.7 of & mile apart, on the northwest slope of Rmm
. Fork valley. xanganeae ore,predgminantly p:ilamhno, pyrolusite, and
breunite, occurs as botryolds and the binder converting ferruginous
sendstone and grits to “ine- and mdiWim‘d conglomerate. The
ore will assay an average of about 22 percent and very closely sorted
ore will .auay‘as much as 39 peroent manganese.  Not over 500 tons of
. very giiiceoua ore avcréging 22 porocnt' nanganese is expected from tJu
deposits. | | , | L

Prezent development and éurfacc moonn#isme indicate th-atA these
~ deposits are diacontimxous » vcry small, and high].y siliceous.

‘ RECMBDATIOHS

It 1 recommndsd that t.hs requut for an exploration loan
of sso,ooo,.oo,under Defense Minerals Administration Docket 77X,
. be denied. - - |
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Mr. Charles N. Bell, XX
a8

UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

RQ L 2 t 4
Stonehenge
Golden, Colorado
Dear ¥r. Bell:

Re:

: DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

6!/

Novesber 2, 1951

DMA Decket 1477X

Yowr application for 2 loan to explore the Panco Manganese
Deposit Mine has been reviewsd by the Defense Minerals Administration.
He have a report of a2 fisld examinetien made on your property to help
ws in judging your application.

(o the basis of this report, we must conclude that the
chanoss of finding any significant new tocnage of manganese ore by
mmmmmummw. The mangsmese at
the Panco depesits oceurs only as cemsat in very small, disecontimmuous,
highly siliceocns veins cutting medium grained sandstone. Under these

1ces, the expenditure of Government fumds for exploration
is unwarranted. e regret therelore, thai youwr application must

be declined.

fie wish to thank you for bringing the property to our

attention.

c¢c: John M, Smith, Acting Chief

Very truly yours,

Administrative Management Division






ot UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 7

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
" WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

340 FILE COPY
SURNAME:

(.

ocr 1 1

In reply viesse sefer o
THA 1L77X, Yenganese ;

it

¥y deer Semators Johnson snd Nillikiad

This 16 in reply to your jJoint letter, dated
Leptember 25, 1951, relstive to the applicaticr for sa
expleretion loma nt\cae;;-, v« Bql}, Zoute 1, Tex 248,
Stomhom. %0lden, Colerudo. :

. ¥y, Rallts appltestion was referred to owr fleld
tean for tn exrsinriion on Septeaber 14, snd 1t may Be
seversl veeks hefore they sre abls to sulmit & revort.

e vill be £lad to adviss you of the setion that
will Be tnkan, :

tincer-ly rours,
C 0. lxttendorf (2 7‘/ )
S. ‘S-'

ﬁctinf: semintatrs far jo-!

HoBe Y O Jﬂhnﬂ)?&

C Umited It tem LenAte

Faskington 75, Ye o
Lon. ‘ugene T, ¥1114kiu

Unitef Stntey smn
mmmen 2%, Ta U

TIBallarddgs

- Sep 27, 1951

CC: Adm. Rending File /
Tepts and Fecs Unit /
Demty Administrator

My, Lyon
Mr. Bolderer






UNITED STATES SENATE
COMMIMTER ON FINANCE
September 24, 1951

Dr. W. C. Schroeder
Administratex

-Defense Minerals Administration
Room 4428

Bew Interior Building.
Vaahington, D. Co

Dear Dr. Schroeder.
- Mr. Charles N. Bell II, Rural
. Route 1, Box 248, Stonehenge, Golden, Oolorado, has
'written in regard to DMA = 1477-X in connection with
"~ an exploration loan fer the Panco Nangzmete Prospect
’ Snomu, Golorado.
Ve will appreciate yéar kind considers-
tion of Nr. Bell's application and of being advisad of
your deecision in this mttex.

Very. sincerely yonrs,
| /8] B4 C. Johnson, U. S8

/8] . Bugene D. Milltkin, U.S.S.

COPY
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WALTER F. GEORSGE, GA., CHAIRMAN

TOM CONNALLY, TEX.
HARRY FLOOD BYRD, VA.
EDWIN C. JOHNSON, COLO.
CLYDE R. HOEY, N. C.
ROBERT S. KERR, OKLA.

J.ALLEN FREAR, JR., DEL5

RoBERT A, i‘#f'g.&a” BEFEMSE #INERALS
e STLeR NenR ADHIHISTRATION

~OWEN BREWSTER, MAINE

S Lo, e VWlnifed Siafes . DenafdsHIncToN. 0.C.

ELIZABETH B. SPRINGER, CHIEF CLERK COMMITTEE ON FINANCE §£? zs 8 1‘5 ﬂM )5‘

September 2; 1951

S AR R polaly ¥
PRERTATT BT 0Ly
ed Thnal T b

Dr. W. C. Schroeder e e .
Administrator B IELE e b
Defense Minerals Administration i .
Room 428 0 4 w
New Interior Building g S ” a
Washington, D. C. Ao g e e 51 :

N
5
S
%
e

Dear Dr. Schroeder:

Mr. Charles N. Bell, II, Rural
Route 1, Box 248, Stonehenge, Golden, Colorado, has
written in regard to DMA - 1L477-X in connection with
an exploration loan for the Panco Manganese Prospect,
Snowmass, Colorado.

We will appreciate your kind considera-
tion of Mr. Bell's application and of being advised of
your decision in this matter.

Very gincerely yours,
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WALTER 7 SACRBE, BA ' HAINMAYN
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Dr. ¥. .. 3caroeder

Administ rator

Defenss .. nerals aaministration
Room .;uln

New Interior ruilaing
haspington, L. O.

Dear Dr. Schroeder:

dr. Charles N. bell, I, .urc.
Route 1, box 244, svuimimnges, U loen, .oiorado, nas
written in regard tno DMA - 1.7/-1 1u conmmction with
an exploration loan for the Paucu Ldanganrsa Pron e,
Snowmess, Colorado.

7 Wee will «;.preciate your zinu onsidera-
tion of Mr. Bell's ap, l1cal.on @ua 3. belny advisea of
your decision in tnis mattor.

lery juiceruly yours,

2 "_‘
‘ , (-.*, /o
Z‘J - e J’hﬂ& n,’ .'.80

e o ——

/ e .
£ > L

“*FBugens D. Nillikin, U.S.S.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

~ Nr. Charles N, ®ell I1 Q C
TR, d. 71, Wox 218 _ ' In resly vleas
“tonshenge . DHA=LL77X :

~fioléen, Colorrdo SIS

ooy Mr, Fell:
Your envitcation liee been referred to the field

for zdiition 1l inforuution. e suwest that you contrict

solor.do, mnd offer him wh-tever assietunce he wzy require,

Yery truly yours,

S.GNED

Tom lyom, Virertor

Supnly Divieion ? o ,
C@f 7/ ¥ o

~ CRJacoby:ec
Sept. 5/51

€C: Adm. Reading File -
DR Docket File .
lir. Holderer '
‘Field Region IV '
KEXXEXEREHX Mr. Melcher
Mr. Crdttenden
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5.

6.

6/5/51

Defense Minerals Administration

Review of Application ror Exploraticn Assistance-
Docket. No. ’f&/ 7 2 ;4

. SR
Total Amount “ 25 .
Fres

Govt. Participation 3%a -

‘Mineral or metal__om -~ Ts it listed in Section 9 of MO-5?

7 AT é?&?é?iﬁﬂ? _
If not4 application will be rejected

£y

.v'Geologic probability of discovery—based on data in application -

(question #16, 17, 18, 20 and 22)*%

Mines or Survey reports, etc., do you rate chances:

-
b)
o)
d)

e)

Is the applicant's right to the prOperty clearly stated?

If applicant_

‘Good

Poor,

None____ ‘ : _ L

——

Don't know—needs field examination ,ﬁfdrfy

Is.there -an alternative and favorable project?
(If so, attach an explanation) ' : :

‘(question 5, 6, T)*

iS'a-iessee, is a copy of the lease'attached?

Does the lease have sufficient time to run to cover a future

productive period?

*question numbers are those of.MF-103

Page 1 of 4 pages ' ‘ _.#ﬂﬁ;






Are subordination agreements necessary? e
a) MF-2017
b) . MF-202

. - From the data presented, does the proposed project appear feasible from

the point of view of:

a) Available-manpower §§Eg

b). Equlpment and supplies 4§§m¢

(Questlon 14 plus general knowledge of availabllity)*

c). Aooesslb;llty (question 12)* gggjg

d)* Water (question 13)%__ . .
- , S TF

10.

Is a'field cheok'needed on(any of these points?

e). Power (question 13)* e
-t . : F e =

A

Does the experlenoe of the applicant appear to be adequate to assure that .

“he can properly conduot the proposed project? (question 4)* )%%tw

Is a. field check needed on this point? Mo .

'Exhiblt A. (questions 21 and 22)*

a) Is the project ‘adequately described? éé;as

. If not, are there sufficient data given_so that you can describe

‘"the proaeot? ‘ o 1t s0, attach a draft

we b)i—Is there an adequate map or sketch of the proposed work? jéééé :

'-o)' Is the proposed work "exploration" under the definitlon of

Section 8, MO-5¢ Yo e

If,not, what part of it is?

Page 2 of 4 pages

-





11.

12.

13.

Exhibit B (question 23-d)* | - -

" .a) Is it applicable? é‘w

e) Ts a field check needed? f

) it o ? . S . o :
Is this part a worthwhile exploration project?__¢ ﬁéf{,f Fie fij (’Z}Mé

d) Are the cost estimates detailed? Shoofl o L b E . A
77 G

Can they be summarized as on page 2 of Procedural Instruction 5-A, ‘
from the available data? 2 If so, ‘attach a draft. HE A E

e'), Are the cost estimates reasonable? %”

f) Should more information be requested from applicant? A

g‘) Is a field examination necessary to complete Exhibit A? %f#« :

&

%

-b). I_-f so, are sufficient data furnished?iy% = If so, attach a draft.

Ve
c) Is a field check needed? i

Exhibit C (question 23-e, I and g)*

a) 'Is it applicable? %

b) 'Sufficient data? &S If so, attach a draft.

',.m

c) Are rents and charges reasonable? p 2.0

d) Is a field check needed? Mg,

' Exhibit D (question 23—a, b)*

a) Are there sufficient data? yﬂ@

b) .Is the schedule adequate for the work’ proposed? fa@ﬁ;

&

c) -Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed? fﬁv":@'

d) Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable? y £.5

Ky

Page 3 of 4 pages






Exhibit E (question 23-c¢)*

a) Is it applicable? gl

b) 'Snfficient data?___ " Ty

c). Reasonable?

" d) Field oheck needed?__ —wwemmre

15.

16.

In your judgment can the proposed work be doue in the proposed

time? i%ﬁz

(A1l explor‘ati’on'must be_oonipleted' wi'_chin two yea'rs)

If field examination’ is not needed, attach: your recommendation.

,if field exa.inination is needed do you have any speoiavl‘ instruc)‘.,ions, for

the field team not indicated by your answers to the foregoing
question? { £ et é & ﬁ} Razd éﬁf"‘ffg o % Pt ;&@w?‘: fgfﬁﬁsf

# & / -
wﬁyﬁ&@f*@%ﬁ¢LV$ ﬁ} 4W?ﬁﬁ”¢Wa y%w?fi

7% Lo e & ,7?;;@@ cxnesan ﬁf&fd‘é‘w z /‘"5“’ é”af/f f/ﬁ* %ﬁ&f/fﬁ”wff
7

Lo Yievies s foe? e .,?@ﬁ 3

Reyished by: £+ gé;&&,@{iw |

h 7~Dete ;/ 3@’?

Page 4 of 4 pages INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH.. D.C, 59009
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) 6/5/51
Defense Minerals Administration
Review of Application for Exploration Assistance
posket No._/¥7 7 X
Commodity %’?Wﬁé&f |
: o ~_© Total Amountﬂﬁiﬁ 900
4_. o T ' Govt Participationzzﬁf:;37
‘1. Name and Address of Applicant éﬂjﬂ/’:/ﬁ’.s /V.Be///
| ?? / Box 2443 eraséeﬂq@ éﬂ/i , L:;/a,

2. }Location of Property

3. Mineral or metal Ao se IS it listed in Section 9 of Mo-57

If notf application will be reJected

4. _Geologic probability of discovery——based on data in application o R
' . (question #16, 17, 18 20 and 22)* S B

‘Mines or Survey reports, etc.,_do you»rate chances:

a) Good

“b) Poor
c) None ' - . N
d) Don't know—needs field examination__qy*””(y

o) 1Is there an alternative and favorable project?
-(If so, attach an explanation).

5. Is the applloant's right to the property clearly stated? ’
(question 5, 6, 7)*

6; If applicant is a lessee, is a copy of the lease attached? ‘

Does the lease have sufficient time to'run to cover a future'

L productive period?

*question numbers are those of MF—lOS

Page 1 of 4 pages






10.

'b) MF-202

Is a field check needed on this point?

'a.) - Is the proj ect adequately desoribed?. é 5

Are subordination agreements necessary?__ ¢

a) MF-201?

. From the data preSeﬁted, does th_e.proposed project appear feasible from

the point of view of:

a) Available manpower &é

b) . Equipment and supplles }/éts

(Questlon 14 plus general knowledge of availablhty)*

. ¢) ”Acoe_p_ss'ibility (question 12)* }4{35

d) Water (question 13)* Hes

e) -Power (question 13)* }/Aq

Is a field check needed on any of these points? /%ﬁ

Does the experlenoe or the applicant appear to be: adequa.te to assure that

he can properly conduot the proposed proj ect? (question 4) ég

'Exhiblt A. (questions 21 ‘and 22)*

If not are there sufflcient data given so that you can describe

the progect?v S o If so, attach a draft'.

b) Is there an adequate"-map or sketch of the propOSed'. work?_ }éé, ‘

c) Is the proposed work "exploration" under the definition of

Section 8, MO-5?__ Yag

 If not, what part of it is?

Page 2 of 4 pages»






11

12,

13,

d)

_. 'g,)h

' D ' - 2 ~ "
Is this part a worthwhile exploration project?__ ¢ /3_4’:’:/ Eé /;/ fé'em{ ,

Are the cost estimates detailed? Jﬁaal:/

Can they be summarized as on page 2 of Procedural Instrnctlon 5-A,

‘from the available data? 2&.5 If so, attach-a draft. /’7; /3

Are the cost estmates reasonable? ye?S

_e)
f) Should more information be requested from applicant? v "
Is a field examination necessary to complete Exhibit A? yz“:s
::;iExhibit B (question 23-Q) L
»a)' Is 1t applicable? /S o ‘ _ _ : B
: b‘):' If s0,. _are sufficient data furnished?Z€$ ;If so, .attach a draft.

Is a field check needed? Vo - )

Exhib:.t C (question 23-9, £ and g)*

a)
b
s

_—
b)

)
o

e)

‘Suffioient data?

;‘Are rents and charges reasonable? &

Is it applicable? ye.s

- If so. attach a drart

Is a field check needed? /i/o

»}Exhiblt D (question 25-a; b)*

Are there sufficient data? J/ps

Is the schedule adequate for the work proposed? Z'g

Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed? A/é’

'-Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable? y £33

Is a field check needed? Vo B

‘Page 3 of 4 page_s





Lo
. .

14,

15,

16.

ST,

“¢) ‘Reasonable?

. - . -I' 4 .
o : [N

Exhibit E (question 23-c)*
a) Is it applicable? /V{‘J R B
b) - Sufficient data?___ ~—___  —~

d) Field check needed? -

5

In your Judgment can the proposed work be done in the proposed '

time?. )é?:ﬁ '

g

: ~T(Allﬁexploration:muet'be oonpleted_nithinetwo;years)

If field exeminetion is not needed, attach your recommendation.

It field examination is needed do you'have any special'instructions for

the rield team not 1ndlcated by your answers. to the foregoxng

»,question? fﬁ‘é'é ﬁ’ﬂ Wlet’ffs ; 67[/pﬂ£p€ﬁ7_ wﬁa/

/,

'Sfi?ﬁe’e?" %ﬂ%w# be Hone 277 ftaa s

//{”fé‘ 3‘7‘?' eps — ?m//msy el .sw/f afés%}/ﬂwﬂ/ﬂy'

ﬁ’”ﬁj ?ﬁwm c?@‘f?? 4/@} ﬁ

| -De;te j/ :%A—{) "'
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r B4l cory
R SURNAME:
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. N I
;&X
C /
T
| W
¥r. Charles ¥, Zell,1I e
Re He Fo,l Dox 248 ia reply plesse refer to
- Stonehenge DMA=-14T7XMang nese '
Golden, Colorado
3308!‘ *o &u!

This is to inform you that we iconivad the ftems mentioned
in your latier of Aupust 21, 1951. |
Thank you for sending them jromptly.
- Very truly yours,

SIGNED

| George C. mmm
Acting Chief, Manganese Buneh

f//

GCSelfridge:ll

fugust 31, 1951

Ce:

Plles —

~ Adm, Roading File

. Reports and Records Unit
Mr, Holderer






“;c;\‘;j:)‘

'&Mg

Hllr. Cherles ¥, BQll,XI :

R, R, No,1l Box 48 v o In *eply please refer to
Stonshenge =~ B . ﬂnhnganose o
Goldon, (hlor:da L ; - . '

R m your litter ot’ mzmat 23.; 1951,

‘!‘hnnk m Tor sending them pro-ptly.
' / ttuly
= ’SICNE£

d-erp C. stln'iap
uuu m-z, mn Bnmh

~ GCSelfridge:ll .
fugust 31, 1951 o

) cc. .

Files

Adm, Reading File - .

BReports and Records Unit

- Mr, Holderer .

'rhis 13 to infom you: that e meivad ‘the 1ms mentioned S





CHARLES N.BELL

R.R. #1 = Box 248
Stonehenge
Golden, Colorado
~August 21, 1951

Mr, George B, Holderer, Chief

Manganese Branch
Defence Minerals Administration Subject: DMA=1477~X<llanganese
_—__—’q

United States lLepartment of the Interior
Washington 25, D, C. .

Dear Mr, Holderers

3 Did you receive my letter of July 30, 1951, along with
one oontour map, two rough sketches and three assay oertiﬁoates T

Two letters from my address having been lost in the last
three months, it occured to me that this may have happened again, Please
notify me and I can send dupliocates,

Yery truly yours,

EERLTTERT OF T IRTEION %/%/M / é %ﬂf_

Defense [dincrals Adiministration
REGENED Charles N, Bell 1II

AUG 2 4 1951





o o
UNITED. STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

REFERENCE SLIP
/éoz FAl

FOR

____________ Action -emeeem-m--- Recommendation
............ Approval weeeeuee--- Record

eeememeneen. Comment (1)
............ Conference weenenem--. Referring
............ Consideration 0 e
............ Filing -eeooeem---- Reply for signa-
............ Instructions ture of ...
............ Investigation —eeeeen-n--- Rewriting
............ Initials ceeemeeeo-- Signature
____________ Mailing cemeeemememe Suggestions
............ Previous correspondence _-_---.M%Exr information
REMARKS: .« oo e

Check (X) before the items needing attention.

GPO 16—638156-1






STANDARD FORM NO. €4 I ‘

Oﬁice Memomndzzm e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO :  G. B, Holderer DATE: August 29, 1951
FROM : M. D. Crittenden
SUBJECT: DMA-1477 X C. N, Bell II, Panco manganese deposit, Colorado

The new information submitted by the applicant indicates that the
Panco deposit, Pitkin County, Colorado is on the same breccia zone, east of
Snowmass that was examined by the Geological Survey in September 1941. The
deposit consists of grit and sandstone beds impregnated with manganese oxides,
and ‘appears to average about 15% Mn. The ore zone was observed to be 1-5!
in width and was exposed along the strike for about 500 feet. It was followed
in a trench to a depth of 10! but was pinching downward. Ore reserves were
inferred to be perhaps 1000 tons @ 15% Mn.

Under these circumstances, the prespects for extensive discoveries
in this area can only be regarded as poor. There is almost no probability
that the deposit warrants the deep drilling proposed. A small amount of
surface is all I would approve, and field examination may indicate that any
exploration is impractical.






e .

G. B, Holdersr - August 29, 1951
M. D. Crittenden |
MQI&W X C. N. Bell II, Panco manganese deposit, Colerade

The new information sulwitted by the applicant indicates that the

Panco deposit, Pitkin Ceunty, Colorado is on the same breccia zone, east of
Snowmass that was examined by the Gaslogical Survey in September 1941. The
deposit consists of grit and sandstone beds irpregnated with manganese oxides,
and appears to average about 15% Ma, The ore zone was observed to be 1-5¢
. in width and was exposed along the strike for about 500 feet. It was followed

in a trench to a depth of 10! but was pinching downward. Ore reserves were
inferred to be perhaps 1000 tons @ 15% Mn, ' ‘

© . Under these circumstances, the prespects for extensive discoveries
- in this area can only be regarded as poor, There is almost no probability
‘that the deposit warrants the deep drilling proposed. A small amount of
surface is all I would approve, and field examination may indicste that any
. exploration is impractical, = = S -

#0Crittendensgt |
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s UNITED STA

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

REFERENCE SLIP
DATE ?’ J-"S—/

REFERRED TO:
Z&—z&" S0

SEP 5 195t
2.

Aoed 3.
P4 4 4.
FOR:
............ Action eeeemmm--- Recommendation
............ Approval <eeeeemee-- Record
-e--n----- Comment of e
............ Conference ° ~ am—eeee---- Referring
............ Consideration |20 T,
............ Filing wee-ve---n-- Reply for signa-
............ Instructions . ture of .
............ Investigation eeeemem----- Rewriting
............ Initials : emeememmee- Signature
............ Mailing --.-..-.-DS%Qgeeﬁons
............ Previous correspondence ... L= Your information
REMARKS:

Check (X) before the items needing attention.

GPo  16—63815-1 Q g -Ez:t-iéls of sender.
< = —





~ [ _
ReR, #1 =~ Box 248

Stonehenge

Golden, Colorado

August 29, 1951

Mr, We Ce¢ Schroeder, Acting Administrator
Defoanse Minerals Administration
Interior Building Subject:
Washingtong D. C. DMA = 1477 - X = Menganese

Dear Mr, Schroeder;
To acquaint you with this matter, I will guote part

of a letter written by Mr, George B, Holderer, Chief, Manganese Branch,

Will you please

ati
to diamond ,the Panco Manganese property suggests that additional
information is necded before a decision can be reached,
furnish the following information in quadruplicates”

dated July 16, 1951
"Review of your application for an exploration loan

He asked for a sketch showing outcrop, location of

cuts, locetion of recemt samples, location of propossd holes, rough cross
I

sections, assay certificates, These were sent by me along with a letter

dated July 30, 19561,
Receipt of this informmation has not been received,
sent a post card August 11, a letter August 16, and an alre-mail letter

August 21, and have had no reply.
Mr, Jack East of the Unites States Bureau of Mines

in Denver, Colorado, suggested that I write to you in regard to this
matter, and let me know whetfher or not the loan will granted,

Very %} éﬂ%zz :

rles No Bell 1II

C
3
=2
=, :cgs
==
n
o
=5
= =3
o =
%

STVYININ ISN343q





Index to Fleld Team
DMA-LU77X  Manganese A
1. 1 cop'y’ letter to Holderer from Bell 7/30/51
2. 1 copy Geologic cross sections |
3.‘ 1 copy Tépag;faphic nap showing outcrOps _
. 1 copy Assay by Briback |
| 5 1 copy Asséy bf,' Sweet . ) |
etomemEAbeme,  5/23/51
- ?, ‘-1 éopy L;ét‘ter to Bélur from Holderezf o ?/16/51
8 1 copy BF-103 vith attached cnswers o

9. 1 cdpy letter to Bell from Stroble '6/8/51 o

16, 1 cbpy Map of Area

s





UNITED STATES
DERERTVENT OF THTERIOR
DEFELANSE, MUNERALS AMENISTRATEON
ASETNTEDN, Do Go

.

e, . H Bast, Jr,., Ixecutive Officer
Teld Teen Rezion IV '

220 liew Custonmhouse Tuilding

Denver, Colorzdo

o attieh Vovew of Applicotion Lor Bopleratien fsod

omea™

om 3
O@m@lbjcr“s;mg aﬂes& s e : : =
@pﬂﬁcmﬁwgﬁmpuwu 13- . - -
Floace epedito e consddosation of Whis epplicatien v
P

tlodler Foforimee to e polats wadoed 4o e attached "Revienw®,

[}
Tary teully yours,

Ceoptifnating CoadlGten

]
!

PPt ety et

= ‘: - = Koemayia ,L - —
Jar Buse of Moo






‘ . FILE COPY

; P SURNAME:
‘ UNITED STATES N
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR |

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Juy 16, 1951 |

Kz, Charles X. Bell II - e
' R. R. A1 - Box 248 v
Stonehenge ' In reply please refer|to:

Coldem, Coloredo ' - DMA-1477-X — Mangane
Dear Mr. Bell: |

Raviev of your application for sn exploration loam
to diamond drill the Panco Mangonese property suggests that addi-
tional information is meedsd Belors a deciaion can be reached.
¥i1l you please furnish the followviag information in quudruplicate:

s 1. An areal map or sketch showing the outcrop, locatioa
T - of open cutg, locstion of recent samples vith them, assay values .md
: " location of propcsed dlamond drill holes. A fev Fough cross
‘sections woulé ald in visualizing the drilliag progrsm.

} 2. Assay csrtificates or covies thereof of the saaples.
. -If mot avallable, single copies will suffice in llem of four copies.

Yery truly yours,

George B, Holderer e
. 2
: X
George 3. Ho,ldefer , f\‘ -
Chief, Hanganese Branch
- GCSelfridge:awj : S b - L e
cc:File -~
Adm. Reading File
Reports & Records Unit
Mr. Holderer :
on






e @ ®
’@]ﬁc‘e Memorandums - UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO :  George B. Holderer DATE: July 6, 1951
FROM M. D. Crittenden

" SUBJECT: DMA-1477 X

Exploration proposal for $30,000 equivalent to Government's share
of $22,500. Assuming a value for the ore of $10.00, which is probably high,
the maximum rate of amortization would be 50¢ per ton. At this rate the
deposit muld have to yield approximately 50,000 tons to pay off. The chances
of such large production are almost negligible. 1000-2000 tons is possible
but unlikely.

Applicant must submit (1) recent assays to indicate potential value,

(2) map of area showing outcrop, location of samples, proposed drilling.





George B, Holderer | , sy 6, 1951

M, D. Crittenden

DMA-LAT7 X

| - Exploration proposal for $30,000 equivalent to Covermment's share

of $22,500. Assuming a valus for the ore of $10.00, which is probebly high,
the nax.im rate of amortization would be 504 per ton, At this rate the |
deposit would have to yigmf appmnmgely'éo,ooo tons to pe.y off. The chences
o}f' such large production "are alaost' neél_igiblc. | 1000-2000 vtons is possible
but wltkely, . | o |
- | ’a.\p.plivczant‘mr. s’uhni{ (1) recent assays to indicate p&mﬁial value,
- (2) map oi‘ area ahoiing mmp, location of suplé; mﬁedod driliing;

HDCrittendensgt






‘ - ‘ FILE COPY

SURNAME :
i’ UNITED STATES r/

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25,D.C. [ —/
June 8§, 1951 |
"""""""" L DR

Mr. Charles M. Bell, iI Subject: TDMA-1L77X
=K. B. ¥1 - Box 248 Re: Exploration Lowa
Golden, 00391?530 , Panco llmgl!ﬁse Property

¥y desr Mr. Bell:
Receipt is ackmowledged of your application and
attachments of MalfN L 1951 for an exploration 1oan under the

— ﬂex‘ense Production Act of 1950-

The application was assigned Docket Humber &1&774
and was referred toc Nr. i'. K. lradley, Chief, nganesé_ Branch
on June 6, 1951.

In any future correspondence relatingv to your applica~-
tion, kindly refer to DMA-~1L77X.

' Sipcerely YOUrs,

LANDON F. STROBEL -

. Landon F. Strobel
- Executive Secretary

LFSTROBEL: js
cct Strobel-2
»Files
Bradley
Lyon






ety U. S. DEPARTMENT OF THE {!RIOR RS e S i
’ DEFENSE MINERAL'S ADMINIST ION o

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN . ' ‘ DO NOT %L IN THIS BLOCK

HEIN '
EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO |/ | bocket No. ..... @/Md = A9TTX
MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER | /|

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 19;,() \

. 7y -
I'.%afe received / (/ ./
S / :
‘Pa,”:rtici‘pation

&/’J -, »//;/'1/‘_/‘21/\ . 2 s 1 U

|_ ’ b | ;', ' \ | v
Wotszes, W“”"”’?/@M’% o0

|
I . o ’ address of
L‘ \ —] \ ! \ applicant
\ [ P Date
. | ay 21-61
= Ch -
, N
FILL IN THIS BLOCK /\; \
\
Date of application Estimatled ‘cost !
=Y ) ] N
: Ay BI5T | 5000,59
Mineral or metal . Perce}a’?age of Goverhment participation
Tungcten S ! / 575,00
Location of mine j ,
“Ufer Iowt DIft ’_ fi
" \ 3
_ \ i
of Fixen o g -\ \
P Il/
Date of filing MF-100 .. _— DMA Do\cket Némber, if available '
LAYy 2iI-01 \
INSTRUCTIONS | ' \

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government if you\ cannot answer lt so state on the form. Where the
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application. space ﬁ)rowded for answex is insufficient, answer on a separate
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min- sheet, dnnex it to the application form, and refer to it in space
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington = for answer "If the application is approved, you will be pre-
25, D. C,, or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with sentdd ith-an exploration p‘rOJect contract on Form MF-200,
‘your name and address on each sheet of the application and fOI/,you signature.
all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or \\\\ : \

I VN L
Al . \
THE APPLI(,(ANT ! L \
*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporatlon? ‘X & iViQﬁl \
*2, If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners. \
*3. If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directori rand five laréést stockholders. }\\
e

. *4. Describe the mining, and general busipegs experience of (a) t eapphcant and (b) the person or pel3ons who will manage the
project. » (th *"!’ﬁ%{ g&sl’ﬁ’ﬁ if hl é\

*5. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property? Jwgie s ". '
6. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against thé propert o> A
7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing. ! }x;

(N

\
NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration pro,]ect contract agreements lo claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests’ ;m the property to the interest of t}}e overnment under the

contract. Y

. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement. ;

. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed prOJect"l Is it sufficient to pay your\part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of thfs lication form, in accordan £ with the regulations on Gqvernment participation
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)? fé)g"ilt tc p&, vy 'f’blrﬂ df coet

*If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to ansvbor the questwns for this apphcatxon i\ 16—64067-1

-

o 00

. 1
N / l
‘ . .
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‘Form MF-103
(April 1951)

U.‘ DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTER.e
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035.
Approval expires 6-30-51.

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN

DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK

EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO
MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER
DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

Participation

Docket No. .M/H%.ZZX_-__

Date received é ’,/ -5, /

Douglacs V. etrous
806 Colorado Lvenue
Idabho Oprince, Coioe

stonehenge
Goldcn, Golorcdo

ZLbhart Bionaz
~3ilver luune,Colo,

Name and
address of
L‘ ‘—j .t applicant
pate 0By 28, 125)
‘ FILL IN THIS BLOCK
’ R R 1 7 Y
Date of application ___ £z =y 39& Estimated cost W gﬁcc‘
S R A A . ;
Mineral or metal < HRII006 Percentage of Government participation 70
: . LRETINCG,, Golern do
Location of mine o ey ewe ¥
Date of filing MF-100 DMA Docket Number, if available
INSTRUCTIONS
Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government if you cannot answer it, so state on the form., Where the

Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with

space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in-space
for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200,

your name and address on each sheet of the application and for your signature.

all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or

THE APPLICANT |

. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?
. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.
. If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders.
. Des.critl;)e the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and () the person or persons who will‘manage the
project.
. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property?
6. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property.
7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing. -
NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the
‘~contract. - ~ o '
8. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement.
9. How much nipney is applicant-prepared to_investsin proposed project? Is it sufficient to. pay your part,of-the cost_of the
projéct as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Governiment participation
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)?

*If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16—64067-1
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THE APPLICANT

L. Partnership
2. Seme as ebove

4, Charles N. Bell II - 1¢ yeers rninc superintendent The King lLease, Ine.
Camp Bird Mine, Ouray, Colorado, a _

Douglass V. Jatrous -« Engineer of mines = 16 yoars operating ex-
perience, . . : A

Ebhert Bionaz « 12 years' ezperience practical mining.

Se¢ Ovmer

6. None
7.

8. New discovory @ ' : :
9. §7500,00, wirich ic cufficient to cover applicants part of ocost.

10a & b. orie Iine Yo. 7 Lode described as follows: Eegluning at ,
corner 0. 1 which is Govermment corner between Tracts 66, 67 and
68 and Lection 22 in Towrnchilp 8 South, Range 88 Uest, Gth P.dle}
thence Lasterly 600 feet to coraer 1.0. 8; thencs, ortherly 18500
fect o Corner 0. B; thence, Westerly 600 feet to Coxuer No. 4§
thence, Zoutherly 150C feet to Ucrmer lio. 1, thc place of beginning.
Alse tho Following Lode claims vhich join %tho above claim: ' .
Maria i7ine i70. 8, 9, 1, 2, 3, 4, O and 6, and the Claudine, all

. recorded in Zook 185, Tsges 142 to 145 in the Piskia County Courthouse.

11, Panco i.anganese property.

12, One mile Lorthwest of cnowmass, Colorado, and within 1000 feet of
;he gie Grande Railroad and within 2000 feet of paved state highwey

0. 88, ,

13. The Roaring Fork River is within 1500 feet of the property and
conteins a morc than ample wabter suppiye.

14, Ilo egulpment or duildings.

15, The ore could be concentrated oa the properbty, loaded at a raiiroad

 @iding to be constructed ou the property and shipped ¢o The C.F.&ke
Steel 141l at Pucblo, Colorado. {Zmdications shcw that & geod part
of this ore mey not have to be concentrated).

16. (a) Previous exploration consists of geveral open cuts Yo determine
the thickness and horizoniel extcut of thevein outcrop. These cuis
show the vein to lay in a furrugenous sandstone bed, dipping ebout
thirty degrees in a Hortherly direction. The vein, wherc exposed,
waries from tvo to eight feet inm thickness, The open cuts were mede
by the father of ore of the present owners as a prospecting venture,
and there has been no production from the property.

16. (b) o knowm Meishboring properties, end wo cen find no reference
to this property in any privete or Govermment reports.

16, (c) See 16 (b). .

17. Not in production. _ ,

18, (8) +he ore appears to be pyrolusite deposited between the bedding

planes of furrugenous sandstone, The vein outerop cun be trdced for

more then a mile. There appeared Lo be more then one bedding of
this deposit in this sandstone series. The vein was observed % be

a8 nerrow as two feet, and ome cut showe@ what appeared to be a

kidney of ore eight feet thick and of unknown horizontal and vertical

dimensions. :






83

24,

o ®

{b) Recent asscyn show the ore runs from twenty to sizty percens
manganess and well below toleradle 1imits on sulphur and phosphurous,
{(s) No estimstes until farther exploration.

. THD BXTLONATION
tlengenepe. (bedded dcposit)

;e propost to dlamond drill the property to determine the average

thickness sud extent of the (eposiy, end elso to determine the
possibility of additional underliying or overlying deds, It is es-
timated that forty to £ifty holes from 100 to 500 fect in dopth
will preve or &isprove the nroperty, and that the time requirsd
for thic uork will be about sisht months,

The deposite ajpear to be sedimentary In origin and, due to the
extent and varying thickneds of the outorop, it seems reasonable
to believe the deposit may be of great aize and ocould certainly
be of comerciel walue, The underlying cud overlying beds noted
and theoriged are sloo of great interest.

rEy A e e e T CRg
WHL RO Wi idas i SRS

{a) One oorc driller ab (8.50 per hour. Swo helpers at {1.7%

er hour eaohs R o

(b} One superviser ak 500,00 per month.

{01 o existing facilitiocs, |

g 4 gae %g)ﬁ 34 oot teant, (050,00,

o) .""Q, { & ] i ! . .

it; Qental of adianond Arill end rods, (500.00 per months Hontal
o amnll truok, (150,00 ner (ionth.

() Operator owns 9o eculsniont, ;

{hg Cost of bite, (4000,00. _ o o , .

1) Cnsoline, (200,00 e month, JLssoylng, (2000,00 total.
Bulldoging, 1000,00 totul, ' , o

After the projeot 1o oporoved the projest could be started within

two weeks® Linc, and toke oioht mountho to coupletes 4 total of

$30,000 io contemplated Lo Do gpent, .
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Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035.

F »
'orm MF-103 _ Approval expires 6-30-51.

(April 1961)

's. DEPARTMENT OF THE lNT‘)R
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN

EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO

MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER |
DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

Date received é ’/ - L6" /

Participation

‘Idhart Bionaz
Silver Plume,Colo,

r pouglass V. atrous
6068 Colorado Avenue

Idaho .Springe_, Cole.

Charles i. Bell IX
R.Bo #1 - m 3‘5
Stonehenge

Golden, Colorado

Name and
address of

‘J p 3 ‘applicant
May 25, 1951

Date

FILL IN THIS BLOCK ’

May 25, 1951 $30,000

Langmai
Snowm&ss, Colorado

Date of application Estimated cost »

75

Mineral or metal

~ Percentage of Government participation

Location of mine

DMA Docket Number, if available

Date of filing MF-100

INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government if you cannot answer, 1t so state on the form. Where the

Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with
your name and address on each sheet of the application and

* for answer._

space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in-space
If the application is approved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200,
for your signature.

all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or

THE APPLICANT .

*1.
*2.
*3.
*4,

Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?
If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.
If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders
Descrltl;Je the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will-‘manage the
projee
*5. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property?
. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property
. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing.
NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbranqes and lessors subordmatmg:th r interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the
contract.. SN e e} . .
8. Furnish current ﬁnanclal statement showmg assets and habxhtxes, and a profit and loss statement

..9. How much money is-applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5) ? .

e -

*If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16—64067-1
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THE APPLICANT

3. P&l’tﬂ‘ﬂhﬁﬁ ‘
2. Same as above

o Charles il. Hell IX ~ 14 yeors mine mpaintenam The King Lease, Ine.
Cemp Bird Hine, Ouray, Coloredn. _ _

Wﬁ ass V. Jatrous < Lngineer of mines - 16 years operating exe
Tbhart Blonas « 1£ years! expcricnoe pragtical mining.

8, llew disdovory . _Y
9. £7800,00, vhich ic sufTicient to cover appliecants part of cost.

10a & b, Meris Iine Cce. 7 Lode dcsoribed as follows: Beginuing a¢
sorner lio. 1 which is Covernnent corner between Tracts 66, €7 and
88 end (eotion & in Tourchip 8 South, Range 68 Lest, 6%h Pl
thence Lasterly €00 fect to cormer iio. & thense, liortherly 1600
fect to Cozner Li0. 33 thonge, Uesterly 800 feet to Corner No. 43
thence, {outherldy 1500 fect to Corner lo. 1, tho place of beginning.
#380 the Yollowing Lode oleims whioh join the above claims . ‘
Maria iilne flo. 8, 9, 1, &, 3, 4, 5 and 6, and the Claudine, all

. regorded in Buok ‘.&65. Faces 142 to 148 1in tho Ditkin County Courthouse,.

i1, rlenco | enjenese proporty. | -

18, OUne mide Lorthwest of (mowmmss, Colorado, and within 1000 fect of
%&m ?ézée Grande oilroad end within 2006 foct of paved state highway
WO . .

13, The hoaping Vork Giver 1e within 1500 feet of the property and

_ conteins a more than ample watoey supsiye.

14, ilo equipment or bLulldingo. , _

18. 4%he ore could be concentrated on the property, loandcd at a railroad
s103ng to be constructed ou the property ond shipped to the C.F.&l,
Steel 1411 ot “uoblo, Coloredo. (indiostions show that & good pert

A of this ore mcy not hove to be condentrated). ,

168, (e) Trovious exploration consists of several open ¢uts %o determine
the thickness and horizontil extent of thevein ocutorop. These culs
show tho vein to lay in e furrugencus ssndstons bed, dipping about
thirty desrecs iu o Lortherly directiom. The vein, vhere exposed,
verfes from G0 %o eicht feet in (hlckness, Tho open cuts were made
By the fathor of one ol the precent ouilers asg & nrospesting venture,

- and tiiare has hoen no mpoduction Cron e propokiye.

18, (b) Fio knovm ogchbeorins projertics, end ve oun ind no reference
to this arenerty 20 ony private of Covernment reports.

36, (o) See 16 {b).

17, ¥Not io produolion. _

18, {8} “he cye asoecrs to be pyrolusite depocitod betiieen the bedding
planes of furruzchous sundstonc, <he veln Ousdrop ecn be traced for
more thon 6 mile, There spocared to be ore thon one dedding of
this deposit in thie sundstone series. The vein vas observed to be
&8 narrow s tvo fcet, and one cut choweld what Oppeored to bea
gégney igr ore eicht fect thiok and of unhmo.n horlzontcl chd verticel






18,

19.
20.
21.

22

23.

24,

®* e

{b) Recent assays show the ore runs from twenty to sixty percent
maenganese and well below tolerable 1imits on sulphur and phosphuroua.
(6) No estimates until further exploration.

THE EXPLORATIOH

manganeae. (bedded deposit)

Ve propost to diamond 4rill the property to determine the average
-thickness and extent of the deposit, and also to determine the '
possibility of additionel underlying or overlying beds. It is es-
timated that forty to fifty nholes from 100 to S00 fect in depth
will prove or disprove the property, and that the time required
for this vork will be about sight months,.

The deposits appear to be sedimentary in origin and, due to the
extent end varying thickneds of the outcrop, it seems reasonable
to believe the dcposit may be of great size and could certainly
be of commercial value., The underlying =nd overlying beds noted
and theorized are also of great interest.

nl 5 L Ui&w CENRS AT GGSTS

{a) One core driller at 8,50 pcr hour. ‘W0 helpers at $1.75
er hour cach, ‘
b} One superviser .at Vaoo.oo per month. -
¢) o existing faeilitics. -
d) One 14 x 14 foot-tent, .,250.00.
(e) See (f). . ,
(£) Rental of diemond &rill and rods, (000,00 por nonth. Rental
of small truck, (150,00 pex ugnbh.
g} Operaitor ovms 20 cquipment . :
~h; Cost of bits, (4000.00. .
Gasoline, (200,00 per month., A48 ‘yin&. (;2000,00 total.
Bulldozing, £1000,00 total.
After the project is approved tho project could be starteﬂ'within;
two weeks! time, and take eight months to complete. A total ot
$50,000 is uontemplated t0 be spente
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Budget Bureau No, 42-R1035.

Form MF-103
Approval expires 6-30-51.

(April 1951)

U.; DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTElQR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK

Docket No. .M,ﬁfézzx_m-_

Date received ¢ /- 15’, /

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN
EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO
' MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER
DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

Participation

™ Charles N. Bell  II Dougless V. Watrous  Ebhart Bionaz
R.R. #1 - Box 248. 606 Colorado Avenuse Silver Plume,Colo.
Stonehenge ‘ Idaho Springs, Colo.
Golden, Colorade Nome and
'_ __l sddn'asso;f
__ May 25, 1951 spplicant
. FILL IN TH”IS BLOCK .
Date of application May 25, 1951 Estimated cost $30 ’000

Manganese 75

Snowmass, Colorade

Mineral or metal

Percentage of Government participation

Location of mine

Date of filing MF-100 DMA Docket Number, if available

INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-

if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the
space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in-space

for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200,
for your signature.

erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with
your name and address on each sheet of the application and
all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or

THE APPLICANT

*1.
*2.
*3.
*4,

Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?

If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.

If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders.

Des.criil:)e the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will'manage the

project. . )

*5. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property?

. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property.

. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing.

NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-

cunébr_az_lgg‘s and\essors _subor(‘ii\r\wgti_ng:tl_}gir interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the
contract. Ty ey .

. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement.

. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5) ?

© 0

*If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16—64067-1
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TRY DTILICND

3. iartnorahip
e Looo 08 obove

4. Charles ij. 5edl il = 14 yerrs mine eanerinsendent Tho §.ing Leess, 1so,
Cemp Bird Lifne, Gurey, Colorolo. X

m&: Ve c% 8 « Inginecr of ineg « 186 yours suerating eXe

Tohart Uionam « 18 years* oxjcricioe practicsl aining. ‘

$¢ Owmer
8, ilone

B. lew dinoavery

9. CYB00.00, whioh 1o cufficfent $o cover &puliocnis paxt of aont.

108 & ¥. Larin “dne (. ¥ lode dcocribsd es follonss Depinniag o
sarner Co. 1 vhieh is Gowerpont oolicr between Tracts 68, 6% and
8 and (sotion # in Townshlp 8 louth, iaige 0G _est,; 6%h :L‘f‘ai'@s.
thenoo iagterly 600 feet $0 cormnr (0. Ut thenss, cortherly 3000
fo % to Corger i0s ﬁ&a‘ﬁhﬁmﬁ, COpbarly €00 fatt Lo woineX iioe &
thenoe, _outharly 1500 feot W woruen (os e Uhe ploes of be Suning.
A3s0 the oilowing lLode olsiae wlideh Jods tao clove claimi |
Haris idae 10, 8, 9, 3, 2, 5, 4, 8 snd 6, ead the claudine, akl

~ resorded in ook 3.55;. faces 142 to 146 13 tho 40kin County LCoOUrthouss.

3k, [lsnco [ snganese property. o ) , )

38, Une aile lorthweut of (noumass, LOLORLIO, €3G within 200G £e0 8 of
g%ga. a;%a Grande Lotirosd cn® vithin 2000 Feck of poved state bistway
Aerd ] 4 A

1%, The Loeving Uoxk River 1 within 1500 feet of the proverty and

, gonteins & rore ihan ample wabelr sup li¥s

16, -flo ecuipsent or bulldlngs. - ’ , ‘

15, The oxe could be counsentyated on tho properiy, londed at o yrallrosd
siding to bo constyucted on tlhe property end ahipped to the C.Fle
Steel 1313 at Tuoble, Colopudes {(iulioutions show thot e yood vert

~ of this ore may not buvs to be sonccnwated)s _ , |

18, (a) Irevious exploratieon cousists of eeverul open outs to determine
the thickuess and horizonScl extent of thevelin cutciop. <hese ocuts
show the vein 0 1y In & Turrugesous sandstons bed, dipping sbout
thirty dogress in o hortharly dirsction. The vein, whero axposeldy
varise from two to sight feod i ihlicknese, Jho opon OULS Wers node
By the father of one of the precent cunhers 45 o nro8Ieobing venture,
and there hac beep no proluction fPon Lhe HOPEriye )

318, (b} Mo known Jelchboring projerilien, wnd wio e Pind 1o veferencs
to this oroperty in eny privete or Loveranent reporis.

1%, Hot 1 production. o , | |

18. {8) “he ove & 9errt to be pyrolusite depopited Lotwoen tho bedding
planes of furrugenous ondstons, Tle voin cutarep ecn be treced Lop
more Lhicn & mile. There upiearad to Le cors thon ote ’hcﬁ&iﬁg o
shis dopoeis in this sundstoue sories, ohe vell wes observed o be
®8 Garrow 88 tro foeb, aud one out chowed whot covended to be &

kidney of ore #ight fest thiok end of uukne n borizontul eud verdionl
diuonsions, , -
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38,

19

20,

a1,

£3.

T

o @

{b) (lecent anscys show the ore puns fron tﬂeﬁ;{ to aixty peroent
mancaness and well below tolerabdle 3imits on sulphur ond phosphurous.
} o estimtes until further ezploration,

L LA £, 00 AN ) -
VTSR AP FEIAA (1 < |

liongonene,. {bolded deposit) .

L. propost to dlamond drili the (wonerdly to éetermine thie averuge
thicknese 2ud extent of the doposlt, aud wloe Lo deteruice the -
poesibility of additional underiyiug or overlyin, Ledp, it le ¢ge
Viwted thut forty to fifty Lales Cros 106 o LS00 feot in dopth
will preve op Glaprove tho Hyuoerty, 08 that the tize required
fuw UAC worTk wl) be sbout ailul sonihes _ Lo ,

“he deposite s;pear to be sefizcnvary io oricin and, due to the
axtent and varying thickneds of (e outorop, it svons recaonable
to bolleve the depodlt ioy Yo OF prout 2iee and oould certaluly
be of con-ereiel valwe, Tho underdyin; bd overlyln: beds noted
and theorismd are aloo of great fntorent.

) {‘Zlg:j' l;,_}i_venf:,:-:}:/ :) wi:’:w
{a) Gne oore driller at (2,00 sop huurs T Bulipers at 1.9%

DD hour cuach. o | -

b}  dae superviaer at (500,00 ev nouth.

2 exloting Coollitien, : .

&81: %g}x 34 oot tent, (O0D.00.

Dental of afanond 4rill und rods, 00,00 pev nouths Jontal
of onnll truok, 100400 5¢t nouthe

Cperetor owns 0o e uliioibs -

cokt of bite, C4000,00, ‘ L

?ﬁ@lﬂ“g @3360.@@ per centh,  Oas0yiRg, (000,00 $okeld.

A mlldosing, (1000.00 totol. ‘ S o
Lfter the nrojest 1o auproved the piofest could Le started withio
two weeks® U430, end toke eirnt montho %o woopletes o total of

La0,000 1s sonteminted o Yo cpents






Lrumg sypnry
300418 *3 KON
1G6L=T NAIT

03303
uspenEpuwpy STRISUE 359330
yolHaLNI 301 40 LEENIHVED






		00000001

		00000002

		00000003

		00000004

		00000005

		00000006

		00000007

		00000008

		00000009

		00000010

		00000011

		00000012

		00000013

		00000014

		00000015

		00000016

		00000017

		00000018

		00000019

		00000020

		00000021

		00000022

		00000023

		00000024

		00000025

		00000026

		00000027

		00000028

		00000029

		00000030

		00000031

		00000032

		00000033

		00000034

		00000035

		00000036

		00000037

		00000038

		00000039

		00000040

		00000041

		00000042

		00000043

		00000044

		00000045

		00000046

		00000047

		00000048

		00000049

		00000050

		00000051

		00000052

		00000053

		00000054

		00000055

		00000056

		00000057

		00000058

		00000059

		00000060

		00000061

		00000062

		00000063

		00000064

		00000065

		00000066

		00000067

		00000068

		00000069

		00000070

		00000071

		00000072

		00000073

		00000074

		00000075

		00000076

		00000077

		00000078

		00000079

		00000080

		00000081

		00000082

		00000083

		00000084

		00000085

		00000086

		00000087

		00000088

		00000089




22l Yow Custonhouse

Denver 2, Colorado June 23, 1952

- lenorsandun

Tos

Fronis

seting Adninistrotor, Defense Minorals :Ei:cpiomtion Admintetration
sttentiony 210 |

Picld Teea, Reglon IV

Subject: Final Report, DA Docket IL77%, (Manganese) s Charles H.

Bell T, Ponco Hanganese Deposits, Pitkin County, Colorado
Enclosed are fowr copies of the £inal report on Dir~1L77X.
The avplication vas dended October 20, 195%,

Enclosure d(j'/k%

CC:

Jop
HMC : fwo L//

v

Subject, Chron






Mining Division
Date Rec'd.

_ UNITED STATES : OCT 29 1951
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

BUREAU ObF MINED
Denver, Colorade
DENVER, COLORADO
Region IV ‘ Building 20
Denver Federal Center
October 26, 1951

Memorandum
To: Chief, Mining Division, Region IV
From: Chief, Colorado Branch, Mining Division

Subject: DMA Final Engineering Reports

We discussed recently on the telephone the necessity of
shortening the engineering reports on DMA dockets if we are to keep
abreast of our schedule with the engineering and stenographic
personnel available.

The reports on the General Mining and Development Corporation,
DMA 454, Panco Manganese Deposits, DMA 1477X, and No Name Lead Mine,
DMA-2083, are typed and will be submitted shortly. You will note in
all three we have shortened the reports appreciably and considered it
justified, especially where the recommendations are obviously to be
denials and where the participating Survey member of the examining
team goes along with and submits a supporting report based on geologi-
cal conditions. We have, however, worked up the engineering data as a
basis for the denial and have these available in our files. I do not
believe we have omitted any information from the reports that could be
considered essential.

Perhaps a denial report should go into details more exhaus-
tively than one of approval. After you have reviewed these reports,
will you please advise me 1f, in your opinion, we have gone too far
when, in the case of two of them, we reduced materially the section
on "Project Proposals, with Costs" (9), and entirely eliminated section
(10), "Production Plan' (after completion of project)", and section (11),
"Summary: Cost of Project", in the light of the fact that there is to
be no project. We are badly in need of instructions from a higher

W\ level. ‘
\)D‘W,V\ Nuwoes

W. M. Traver, Jr.
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/ DMA Form 3b. .

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

CONTROLLED DOCUMENT
Revised Abstract

DMA Docket No. J&TIX

Change:  From To

| 110 1 1]
I 2[] I 2[]
I 3 1 3
I 4[] I 4[]
I 5[ I 50
I 6[] I 6[]
11 1 [ | | 1 1[0
11 2 [] © IIT 2 [®]| Now. 2, 1953
11 3 [ 111 3 [
11 4 X oIz o4 [0

Add:

I 7 ¢ 30,000

II 8 §wwewew

II 8 %

Initials of person preparing sheet ol oHs

<
Date sheet prepared Nove 2, 1952

“1\\

X

%
\' INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C. 985871 .






. UNITED STATES -
DEPARTMERT OF INTERIOR :
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATICN
WASHIRGTON, D, Co

Mr, J. H. East, Jr., Executive Officer
Field Team Region IV .
224 New Customhouse Bulldlng

Denver, Colorado

Doar Sirs .
He attach “Roview of Applisation for Swpleratior losistange® |
‘o . |

33\@@%';@% o, ek R2X

G@mm@iﬁky Manganese. | L

Appldennt Charles. N. Bell II

Fleagy expadite the esmnlderation of thie applicetion with

pertisular refersnce %o the polnts ralssd in the attached "Ravdoet,

&u %“mm,

‘W@z@“ Brenu of Mizen

//7 71{;,/






22 How Custerhouse | |
Denver 2, Colorado June 23, 1952

- Hemoreadun

Toz feting pdninistrator, Defense Jdncrals Eﬁcpicmtian Adminfatrotion
; fttention: 220 _

Frons Ficld Tean, Region IV

Sibjeet: Final Beport, Din Docket 1L77X, (Manganese), Charles H.
' Boll Iy Panco Hanganese Deposits, Pitkin County, Colorado

Enclosed are four gopies of the £inal report on DN ~1LT7X.
The application vas denfed October 29, 195,

Enclosure J(j}’/{%

. p7éi
SR
HMC « fwo

CC: Subject, Chron /%@%






5.

6.

.Is the applicant's right to the property clearly stated?

6/5/51
Defense Minerals Adminiétrétion

Review of Application for Exploration Assistance

‘Docke't.No.‘ /5%77)(

Commodity 2SS E

- Total A@ountgfgéalﬁk?é?

Govt. Participation &S 2

Name and Address of Applicant //zé;afﬂ/é?;§ //1//

;??;?{‘;f/ .Zﬁéx’éféééi)' \f;€9i 2 L2E
Location .of Property /A7 /e /4/253

ze, (Za, g
j§5j5494e//??c?s§§;; ff?igzégv

Mineral or metal /% vp i me.s<  Is it listed in Section 9 of MO-5?
If not, application will be rejected.

Geologic probability of discovery—based on data in application
(question #16, 17, 18, 20 and 22)*

Mines or Survey reports, etc., do you rate chances:

a) Good

b) Poor

¢) None ' ””’,‘raf
d) Don't know—needs field examination

e) Is there an alternative and favorable project?

(If so, attach an explanation)

(question 5, 6, T)*

If applicant is a lessee, is a copy’of the lease attached?

Does the lease have sufficient time to run to cover a fﬁture

productive period?

*question numbers are those of MF-103

Page 1 of 4,pages





7. Are subordination agreements necessary? /\/é

a)

b)

MF-2017 ‘ ‘

MF-202_

8. From the data presented, does the. proposed project appear feasible from

the point of view of:

a)

b).

c)
d)
e)

Is

Available manpower %’§

Equipment and supplies )/és :
(Question 14 plus general knowledge of availability)¥

Acce_ssibility (question 12)* »}é;s

Water (question 13)* ,y@s

Power (question 13)# Vos

a field check needed on any of these points? /\/@

9. Does the experience of the applicant appear to be adequate to assure that

he can properly conduct the proposed proj ect? (question 4)*_&:)

Is a field check needed on this point? Wo.

10. Exhibit A. (questions 21 and 22)*

Aa)

b)

c).

Is the project adequately described? Mf’s

If not, are there sufficient data given so that you can describe

the project? - _ If so, attach a draft.

Is there an adequate map or sketch of the proposed work? yeS

Is the proposed work "exploration" under the definition of

chtion 8, MO0-57? yé’.s

If not, what part of it is?

" Page 2 of 4 pages

L





v A 5
Is this part a worthwhile exploration project?__ ¢ /Vé'e_@/ /f/e ja/ (%@@é

d) Are the cost estimates detailed? She u/é/ /}w/z’/Je Ao@/éeg/@»g @‘?"’m@;gw
. ’ Ql/g ¢

Can they be summarized, as on page 2 of Procedural Instructions—A,
from the available data?_ Jb < If so, attach a draft. /.~ /73

e) Are the cost estimates reasonable? y@§

f) Should more information be requested from applicant?

g) Is a field examination necessary to complete Exhibit A? yp%

11.  Exhibit B (question 23-d)*

a) Is it applicé.ble? )éé'

b) If so, are .sufficieht data furnished?Zes If so, attach a draft.

c) Is a field check needed? //)é/ .
12, - Exhibit C (question 23-e, f and g)*

a) Is it applicable? J’/&’é

b) Sufficient data?_ V.S If so, attach a draft.

c) Are rents and charges reasonable? y}s

d) 1Is a field check needed? Ne .

13.  Exhibit D (question 23-a, b)*

a) Are there sufficient data? ,J/ﬂﬁ

b) Is the schedule adequate for the work proposed? }/@5

¢) -Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed? /V/@

d) Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable? )/ &S

e) Is a field check needed? ﬂ/é

_ . Page 3 of 4 pages






14.  Exhibit E (question 23-c)*

a) Is it applicable? /%%;
b) - Sufficient data? __——

d) Field check needed?

15. In your judgment, can the proposed work be done in'the proposed

time? y@é

(A1l exploration must be completed within two years)
16. If field examination is not needed, attach your recommendation.

c) Reasonable?___ e
17. - If field examination is needed, do you have any special instructions for

the field team n t indicated by your ers to the_foregoing
(2‘6321 ﬁn4A4§§'57a77£L /QA47@4A%%" )

| %@ﬂ 74%@ y
| | : Date jz/{3zé;§j?

Page 4 of 4 pages INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH.. D.C.' 9900s¢.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. .
BEP 14 1951

Nr. Chorles Y, ell 11 .
Ko 4, 21, fox A ~ In resly pleass refer to
Voo enre DMAL1GPEX
loldan, Colorrdd
Iser iy, “2)1:
Your wo:dtes tion fue hesq referry’ fo the flold
for zdattlon 1 infornztion. “a suopest tiud you -ontr-ct
Py e e cast, dt., 24 Hew Oustosbouse "nildiwe, nver,
‘plordo, 0 offer My ¥ tever sasietonce he @y rocuire.

fary tmily vours,

Tor Pvom, Ulrertor
unnly Meleion

CHIacoby:ec
Sept. 5/51

- 0t Adm, Herding Plile
DHR Docket File
Hr. Yolderer 7
Field Heglion IV
ERIXXEREENX Y. Melrcher
Ur., Créttenden






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

" WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ; )
TEF 14 !

Mp Cherles o, Tell 11 | |
Hy e Y, Box D8 in racly nlegee refer o

L tonahnpine : I} 77X

folien, volorrdo
Leryr My, Vall:

Your ite.tion nas bean raferrac to the fisld
for sddition } 4nforsation. "o on -est that you ontr. .ot
ne, g, o, waty Wre, s2l v wamxﬁﬁe mildine, Tenver,
olor do, rnd offer ‘E‘-“im vy Trver assivtones i sy reculre,

Jary truly yours,

om lyom, Lirestor
Mmnly DMiviston

Crdocobysiec
Sent, 5/51

s adm. Ferding Plle
Eﬂl %ﬁet File
Nr. Yolderer
Field degion IV v
WETXXEERERX “r. Melrher
My, Crebttenden






Index to Fleld Team
| DMA—lh??X Ménganese o RN
'v;¥i;;ji‘00py letter to Holderer from Bell z/3o/5iffh? cfj*‘.
 fi;iLi>copy Geologlc cross sectlons R

) qf;;}1=copy Tapagraphlc map show1ng outcr0ps

2
i3
uA;4,’Ei,copy Assay by Briback
Lﬁ;viifcopy Assay by Sweet R .
v“{?;;iljcopy Letter to Bell fréu”Holﬂerer iii?/lé/Sl
');ajé;"lfcopy MF—103 w1th attach:?‘ rs

o ?95§i5fi‘copy letter to Bell fro"stroble c fi@/&(;iy L
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UNITED “STATES 4
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

REFERENCE SLIP

DAT o

REFERRED TO:

FOR:

............ Action ememni-m-nm Recommendation
............ Approval ceememmmmn-n Record

___________ Comment of o
____________ Conference —eememmn- Referring
___________ Consideration 7+ S,
........... Filing e—enemen---- Reply for signa-
P Instructions tureof ...
____________ Investigation -—eeee——- Rewriting
............ Initials aeemememene- Signature
P, Mailing 00 uggestions
............ Previous correspondence .....%7____ Your information
REMARKS: o

Check (X) before the items needing attention.

GPO  16—03815-1 Initials of sender.





R¢Rs #1 = Box 248
Stonehenge
Goldeny Colorado
July 30, 1951

¥r, George B, Holderer; Chief

Manganese Branch . _ :

Defence Minerals Administration ' Subjects DMA=1477-X-Manganese
United States Department of the Interior ————
Washington 25, DCs .

Dear Mr, Holderer;

Bnolosed please find one contour map showing outcrop
and location of the Panco Manganese propertye Alse two rough sketches
'showing location of samples and location of first few core drill holes,

The core drilling program will require further study
of the country, and will also depend on the first two or three holes
which should give information as to depth of deposits and dip which we
believe to be about twenty-five degrees off the horizontal, As the beds
dip downward into the mountain, each successive hole to the north would
be deeper, asked .

We have the Bureau of Mines in Denver to send out an
engineer to examine property, but they arse far too understaffed to 4o
so at present, It appears to the writer that this could be & very large
deposit if the beds are at all uniform in thickmess,

Any further infomation you mey require will gladly
be sent upon request,

P,3. Also please find enclosed,

three assay certificates. ' Very truly yours,
' CNB II

Charles Ne Bell 1II
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OSCAR N. BRIBACH . |

h;
N

Assayers, Chemists, and Techmdiansf RR R r; ,..; o Ab 3 .
Ore Treatment Problems EU?N - Denver, Colorado %{/ 2- ‘7‘6 }4(1
Jay v*

WE CERTIFY that samples assayeﬁ for %&. 2. /é,&&@_, /AL

Gave the Following Results:

OUNCES PER TON
° COPPER LEAD ZINC e )
DESCRIPTION - GOLD SILVER PER CENT | PER CENT | PER CENT

N
|

¥ e | 02 ~ 573

uﬂ/" '

forr
I

D) &S EL

N
NN
NI
N8
%-% _ Q
& \§xt
ANENENENY
N y

) fo - By = B
/e Al
£ S

’ L 'OSCAR N. BRIBACH ‘
. = . |






':_“:.‘é_‘goi.,p' o
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
- BUREAU OF MINES
S TR ANALYTICAL REPORT
~ sampleNo. .o Y B L .,"III""'T' ‘ Laboratory No {74 W

o Samplé of ...

S _Saﬁnpled ﬂéée IR Recelved at 1a.b
Section or Bureau M M Collector ;

- ANALY IS ' |
/%//0/71&%7//& /m/d,, B

£r . ‘/9, za 7 ‘W“«

oyese— o
s .
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fmweo H#Frs
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N umsomc‘; 15——443911_ P

., Chemist.






ASSAYERS ORE DRESSING PROBLEMS

OSCAR N. BRIBACH
POST OFFICE BOX 321
AURORA, COLORADO
[LABORATORY IN REAR OF 800 DAYTON ST.

- CERTIFICATE OF ASSAYS
' PHONE AURORA 1119-W

FOR % ] C’Z,M %v. /&M/ DATE 2“3/ /7‘1—/

OUNCES PER TON . M
COPPER LEAD ZINC
DESCRIPTION .

PER
GOLD SILVER CENT PER CENT PER CENT PER CENT PER CENT PER CENT

4&7/;4?@& Y3 - | /6.4 )
f __;ﬁ 262

e 7
G niss, 7sl4 -

ON Bey
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o OSCAR N. BRIBACH - _
chances s/ ===  Decn %S@M
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Form MF-103
(April 19561)

U. S. DEPARTMENT CF THE INTERIOR

Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035.
Approval expires 6-30-51.

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN

EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO

MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER
DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK

Docket No. M/¢ ?’?ZX

Date received é -/ s; /

Participation

M Cherled WM. Bell II
R.R. #1 - Box 248..
x . Stonehenge

Golden, Colorado

606

" Douglash V. Watrous

Ebhart Bionaz

Colorado Avenue Silver Plume,Colo

Idaho Springs, Colo.

Name and
address of
applicant

_—I .A -
May 25, 1951

Date

FILL IN THIS BLOCK

May 25, 1951 ¢

Date of application

Manganese v

Mineral or metal

e

Snowmass, Colorado

Location of mine

Estimated cost

Percentage of Government participation

$30,000

75

Date of filing MF-100

DMA Docket Number, if available

INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with
your name and address on each sheet of the application and

if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the
space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in-space
for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200,

for your signature.
all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or )

THE APPLICANT

*1.
*2,
.*3.
*4,

Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?

If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners. ‘

If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders.

Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will' manage the

project. i

. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property?

. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property.

. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing.

NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, henors, en-

< cumbrances and lessors subordmatlng their 1nberests in the property to the interest of the Government under the
“contract. : Caatme

8. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement.

9. How much money is applicant prepared to-invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost 3f the
pro_]ect as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)?

*If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16—64067-1





